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BOURCZ AND GON1T 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy 
factories, concnrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold stor-
ages, izat packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of 
chain grory stores. 

Inventories are tsken at manataoturers and wholesale level and firi 
are required to report all stocks head in their own astabliathnts or in ape-
cially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of 
the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the 
co-operation of the provincial goverwaents. 
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OCK3 OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PROrJCTS 

September 1, 195 2  

CRbALERY BUTTER 

At the opening of business on September 1, 1952 the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 71,279,000 lb. Cold Storage 
warehouses had in store 54,303,000  lb. while dairy factories held 16,871,000 
lb. Butter in transit amounted to 105,000 lb. The summary total was h1gLer 
than last year by 15 , 6 million pounds. The five-year average of September 1 
stocks is 62,499,000  lb. The August, 1952 'into-storage' movement was 12.4 
million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 9.8 million pounds last 
year. 

The total stocks of cheese were 47,472,000 lb. consisting of 
45,784,000 lb. Canadian, 1,536,000  lb. imported and 152,000 lb. in transit. 
The summary total was higher than last year by 6.2 million pounds and showed an 
'into-storage' movement of 3.9 million pounds for August, 1952. 

CONCENTRATED MILK PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 93,481,000  lb. which was an increase of 32.8 million lb. over last 
year. The 'into-storage' movement of evaporated whole milk for August, 1952  
was 11.4 million pounds. The chief by-product, skim-milk powder amounted to 
17,224,000 lb. an increase of 7.2 million pounds over last year and an increase 
of 4.4  million pounds over last month. Ice cream stocks amounted to 901,000 
gallons as compared with 982,000 gallons on September 1, 1951. stocks of 
frozen cream amounted to 1,132,000 lb. on September 1, 1952  while last year, 
at the same date, they amounted to 1,771,000 lb. 

EGG%3 

The September 1, 1952  report shows 151,000 cases of cold 
Btorage eggs, 43,000 cases of fresh eggs and 2,000 cases of shell eggs in 
transit. Frozen eggs totalled 10,298,000 lb. being 3.2 million pounds higher 
than the 1951 figure, The 'into-storage' movement for August, 1952 was 
372,000 pounds as compared with a similar movement of 29,000 pounds during 
August, 1951. 

DRESSED POULTRY 

Total poultry stocks on September 1, 192  were higher than 
last year by 608 thousand pounds. An 'out-of-storage' movement of 1.9 
million pounds is shown for the month of August, 1952.  Chickens in stock 
amounted to 4,553,000 lb., fowl to 3,870,000 lb. and turkeys, to 1,69 0 ,000 
lb. TxAere were 50,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit on September 1, 1952 
and there were no imported stocks reported. 



3TOCKS OF BUTTER 

in coil storages and dairy factories in Canada - Septenber 1, 1952 

Sept. 1, 1952 Aug. 1, 1952 Sept. 1, 	1951 
Preliminary Revised 

- thosand pounds- 

TOTAL 71,279 58 1 920 55,695 
In Cold Storages 54,303 44,094 37,585 
In Dairy Factories 16,871 14,606 17,400 
In Franait 105 220 710 

Prince Edward Island TOTAL 1,014 881 842 
In Cold Storages 726 567 512 
In Dairy Factories 288 314 330 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 702 710 753 
In Cold Storages 486 473 467 
In Dairy Factories 216 237 285 

New Brunswick TOTAL 1,590 1,382 1,250 
In Cold Storages 1,126 964 568 
In Dairy Factories 464 418 682 

4uebec ¶L)TAL 30,770 25,399 18,582 
In Gold Storages 26,971 22,262 15,10 
In Dairy Factories 3,799 3,137 3,476 

Ontario TOTAL 16,895 13 , 525 13,191 
In Gold Storages 12,094 9,455 7,697 
In Dairy Factories 4,801 4,070 5,494 

Manitoba TOTAL 8,409 6,629 7,272 
Ii Cold Storages 7,202 5,599 6,175 
In Dairy Factories 1,207 1,030 1,097 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 4,297 3,973 4,762 
In Cold Storages 850 bbl 1,293 
In Dairy Factories 3447 3,312 3 0 459 

Alberta TOTAL 4,663 3,457 ,422 
In Cold Storages 2,313 1,701 3,275 
In Dairy Factories 2,350 1,756 2 0 147 

British Columbia TOTAL 2,834 2 9 744 2,911 
In Gold Storages 2,535 2,412 2,492 
In Dairy Factories 299 332 419 

5 year average 1947-51 62,499 

I 

DAIRY BUTTER 	lb. 	- 	- 	3,328 

WHEY B1YTPER 	lb. 	320,000 	180,000 	280,000 



STOCKS OF CHh 	 3, 

In Cold Storages and dairy Factories in Canada - September 1, 1952 

- 

Sept. 1, 1952 
Preliminary 

Aug. 1, 1952 
Revised 

Sept. 1, 
1251 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 	 TOTAL 47,472 4,566 2J 41281 

In Cold Storages 42,974 38,828 35,097 
In Dairy Factories 4046 4,320 5,810 
In Transit 152 418 380 

Prince idward Island TOTAL 	2,7k 	239  
In Cold Storages 	 21 	21 	253 
In Dairy Factories 	 275 	239 	74 

Nova Scotia 	TOTAL 	134 	-- - 71 	118 
In Cold Storages 	 134 	77 	- 118 

New Brunswick 	TOTAL 	137 	- 115 	 ___ 
In Cold Storages 	 99 	52 	287 
In Dairy Factories 	 38 	63 	66 

uebec 	TOTtL 	21.113 	20O97 	17411 
In Cold Storages 	 20,558 	19,460 	16013 
In Dairy Factories 	 555 	637 	904 

Ontario 	TOTAL 	21,844 	18., 97 	f 	7,600 
In Cold Storages 	. 	19,054 	16,346 	13,751 
In Dairy Factories 	 2,790 	20629 	3,849 

Manitoba 	TrAL 	1125 	1,058 	125 
In Cold Storages 	 10025 	917 	1,161 
In Dairy Factories 	 100 	141 	92 

Saskatchewan 	TOTAL 	- 	54 	142 	687 
In Cold Storages 	 118 	83 	378 
In Dairy Factories 	 136 	66 	309 

Alberta 	TOTAL 	1,743 	1701 	2,20 
In Cold Storages 	 1,366 	1,250 	1,772 
In Dairy Factories 	 377 	451 	431 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 	695 	 737 	 949 
In Cold Storages 	 620 	643 	864 
In Dairy Factories 	 75 	 94 	 85 

OR'ED CHL]SE included in above figures 1,536 	 1,088 	 737 

21 Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories 0  

/ August and July figures subject to upward revision. 



40 	 STOCKS OF ICE CREI11 AND BIOZN CREAM IN COLD STORAGES 

AND DAIRY FACrORIES IN CANADA - SEPT. 1, 1952 

Sept. 1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 152 	Sept. 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM (000 gal,) 
(or mix squivalent) 

CANADA 901 1,049 982 

Prince Edward Island 3 4 4 
Nova Scotia 25 40 58 
New Brunswick 17 20 18 
(uebec 193 248 189 
Ontario 396 432 402 
Manitoba 49 66 56 
Saskatchewan 50 65 62 
Alberta 65 64 69 
British Columbia 103 110 124 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM (000 lb.) 
(in pounds of cream) 

uebeo 590 348 948 

Ontario 448 328 822 

Other Provinces 94 102 1 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 1,132 778 1,771 



STOCKS OF CUNCENTRATD NILK IN COLD S ['ORAGJfl, R2OUSC3 	5 
MD DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANPJ)A O7JNED IND NEID BY/OR FOR MANuFACTURERS 

September 1, 1952 
with comparativ9 figures for last year and last month 

September 1, 1952 Aug. 1,1952 	Sept. 1, 
1r - 1iainary 	Revised 	1951 

- thousand pounds - 
CONCENTRATED '/IHOIE klfl. 

Condensed Whole Milk 1,248 1,318 4,233 
Case 723 913 6,712 
Bulk 525 405 521 

Evaporated Whole Milk 93,481 82,077 60.635 

Whole Milk Powder 3,357 3,059 43.11 
Spray Process 3,088/ 2,707 3 0 790 
Roller Process 269 352 321 

OONONTRAVED MILX BY-PRODUC rs 
Skim-milk 2,229 1,929 1.705 

Condensed 428 344 477 
Evaporated 1,801 1,585 1,228 

kim-mi1k Powder 17,224 12,869 10,053 
Human Food: 

Spray Process 8,906 6,428 3,413 
Roller Process in bags 1,864 	/ 1,6C8 866 

bbls, 5,217 	/ 4,045 
Animal Feed 1,237 	/ 788 257 

Buttermilk Power 1,019 820 975 

Casein 1,883 &/ i,'13O 1,213 

Whey Powder 1,059 665 1,338 

/ There were also on hand 8,568,000 lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hqnds of 	- 
Wholesalers, but not included here. 

Estimates included in these figures are as follows: Whole Milk Powder, Spray Process 
110,000 lb. Roller Process 80,000 lb. Skim-milk Powder, Spray Process 400,000 lb. 
Roller Process in bags 35,000 lb. Roller Process in bbls 500,000 lb. Animal Feed 
150,000 lb. Buttermilk Powder 25,000 lb. Gasein 55,000 lb. 



6. 	EGGS II OLI) 3roRAGs MD DIARY FA01'ORIS IN 3ANADA - sPrBER 1, 1952 
with comparative figures for last year and for last month 

Sept. 1, Aug. 1, Sept. 	1, 	Sept. 1, Aug. 1, 	Sept. 	1, 
1952 1952 1951 	1952 1952 	1951 

Preliminary Revised Preliminary Revised 

COlD STORAGE FRISB 

C A N A D A (000 cases) 151 ./ 244 1Z5 43 60 43 

Maritimes - - - 1 2 2 
Quebec 4 10 5 6 5 7 
Ontario 23 60 26 18 21 10 
Manitoba 70 95 30 3 14 7 
Saskatchewan 26 29 15 4 8 6 
Alberta 21 40 40 6 6 7 
British Columbia 5 10 9 4 4 4 

Sept. 1, 1952 	Aug. 1, Sept. 1, 
Preliminary 	1952 	1951 

Revised  

FROZEN WHOLE YOal WHITETS TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

CA N A D A 	( 000 lb.) 7,280 1,135 1,883 	/ 10,298 9,926 

Maritirnes 214 5 12 231 291 197 
uebec 1,631 250 657 2 1 538 2,582 1,541 

Ontario 1 0 779 513 325 2,618 2,929 1,804 
Manitoba 2,485 169 735 3,389 2,659 2,018 
Saskatchewan 210 6 - 216 262 422 
Alberta 406 30 116 552 500 696 
British Columbia 500 162 15 697 703 389 

E G G 	S U LI M A R Y (000 cases) Sept. 	1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 	1952 Sept. 	1, 1951 
Preliminary. 	Revised 

Shell Eggs 194 304 168 

In Transit (page 13) 2 4 4 

Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 	267 
	

258 
	

184 

TOTAL 	 463 	566 	355 

j/ These figures include estimates of 2,000 cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 1,000 cases 
Fresh Eggs and Frozen Eggs, Whole, 55,000 lb. and Whites 22,000 lb. for firms 
failing to report on time. These estimates are not included in the data of the 
individual provinces. 



48,383 	33,870 	25,456 22,626 

40,398 	 24,856 

Sept. 1, 1952 
WHOLE 	YOLK 	'NHITE3 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

Aug. 1, 1952 (revised) 

FROZEN EGGS (000 lb.) 

110 	91 	25 

159 	 39 

Sept. 1, 1951 
TOTAL 	TOTAL 

SI'OCKC OF D.JiY AND POU)JPiY 1RODUCr; IN 9 CITIES 	 7. 
STvBR 1, 1952 

with coripirative figures for last year and revised totals for last month 

BUTTER 	CHEESE f 	EGGS (000 cases) 
Creamery (000 lb.) Cheddar (000 lb.) Cold Storage 	Fresh 
Sept. 1, 	Sept. 1, Sept. 1, Sept. 1, Sept. 1, Sept. 1, Sept.l, 

1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 1952 

quebec 3,082 2,929 99 54 1 	1 
Montreal 21,804 11,436 20,459 16,455 3 4 	4 
Toronto 8,900 5,085 1,671 2,114 4 2 	7 
Winnipeg 7,607 6,496 1,076 1,217 68 28 	3 
Regina 1,15? 604 108 131 3 	1 
Saskatoon 345 856 86 117 5 6 	1 
Edmonton 2,157 2,978 818 690 17 29 	4 
Cal€ary 547 1,046 559 1,143 2 9 	1 
Vancouver 	/ 2,583 2,440 580 705 5 9 	3 

.uebec 607 13 39 659 159 
Montreal 841 237 596 1,674 1,282 
Toronto 990 264 278 1,532 1,065 
Winnipeg 2,485 169 735 3,389 2,018 
Regina 92 - - 92 112 
3askatoon 28 - 

- 28 92 
dmonton 257 28 112 397 377 
Calgary 148 2 4 154 221 
Vancouver3j 484 162 12 658 364 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 	 5,932 	875 	1,776 	8,583 	5,690 

Aug. 1, 1952 (revised) 
	

5,686 	919 	1,406 	8,011 

NOTE: Of the preliminary total for Canada at September 1, 1952 the above cities' stocks 
were Creamery Butter 68.0 	Cheese 58,1 	Shell Eggs 69.6 	Frozen Eggs 83.3 % 

/ Imported cheese on hand totalled 1,402,000 lb. on 3eptomber 1, 1952, 921,000 lb. on 
August 1, 1952 and 737,000 lb. on September 1, 1951, 
Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Total, 

/ Including New Westminster0 



8 . 

	 DRSSD POULTRY 

STOCKS IN COLD STORACSS, KILLING PLANTS 

with comparative figures 

Sept. 1, 	Aug. 1, 	Sept. 1, Sept. 1, 	Aug. 1, 	Sept. 1, 
-1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminary Revised 	- Preliminary Revised 
- thousand pounds - 

C AN AD A 

MaritinLes 
,uebe c 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

TOTAL BROILERS 

120453 jj 14.361 31,564 462 577 391 

491 712 644 23 24 6 
1 1 944 2 1 787 2,784 84 172 174 
4,418 5,212 3,768 211 225 90 
2,169 2,683 2,282 50 48 51 

467 551 431 - 3 - 

638 1,090 1,136 49 49 43 
976 1,326 519 45 56 27 

CHICKS FOWL 

4,553 5836 3,999 3,870 4,377 5,470 

267 453 306 103 94 272 
1,016 1,349 1,420 335 394 756 
1,653 2,033 991 2,162 2 0 252 2,274 
1,001 1,157 631 550 704 1,138 

184 246 148 209 185 246 
214 296 351 199 356 566 
218 302 152 312 392 218 

DUCKS GEESE 

210 258 198 117 140 146 

10 A 19 15 26 2 
125 125 91 3 3 27 
22 39 56 12 13 12 
28 37 20 61 62 71 
- - 2 2 3 3 
- 22 2 19 28 21 
25 21 8 5 5 10 

A N A D A 

Maritimes 
Q.ue bee 
Ontario 
ianitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

C A N A D A 

Man times 
quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 



SMt3R 1, 1952 

ND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA 

for last year and last month 

Sept. 1, 	Aug.  1, 	Sept, 1, 	Sept, l, 	Aug. 1, Sept. 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

ireliminary Revised 	Preliminary Revised 
- thousand pounds - 

TLW S Y3 UNCIASSIFID 

C A N A D A 1,690 2,708  201 465 146 

Maritimes 63 100 31 10 1 8 
uebec 371 735 312 10 9 4 

Ontario 329 431 297 29 219 48 
Manitoba 411 569 314 68 106 57 
Saskatchewan 59 102 17 13 12 15 
Alberta 151 334 148 6 5 5 
British Columbia 306 437 95 65 113 9 

P')UL2RY SUM?JAiY 

Sept. 1, 1952 	Aug. 1, 1952 Sept. 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

Canadian (as above) 	12,463 / 	14,361 	11,564 

Imported 	- 	- 	256 

In Transit (page 13) 	50 	25 	75 

P 0 T A L 	12,503 	14,386 	11,895 

/ These figures include an estimate of 1,350,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces, 

9 



10. STOCKS OF D1tES3 	POUL2RY IN NINE 

With Coparatdve figures for last year and 

Sept. 	1, Sept. 	1, Sept. 1, Sept. 1, 
1952 1951 1952 1951 

PR 1-1MINARY PRELIMINARY 

- thousand pounds - - thousand pounds - 
TOTAL BROILERS 

quebec 196 412 4 15 

Montreal 1,621 2,145 72 143 

Toronto 2,847 2,213 168 37 

Winnipeg 2,162 2,265 50 48 

Regina & Saskatoon 136 207 - - 
Edmontxi 391 640 16 19 

Calgary 195 430 33 24 

Vancouver ./ 857 449 36 21 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 9,25 	f 8,761 379 307 
AUGUST 	1952reviej 10,718 427 

011ICK1!N3 FO7L 

quebec 100 186 49 118 

Montreal 351 1,076 268 600 

Toronto 798 343 1,628 1,601 

Winnipeg 997 627 547 1,130 

Regina & Sasketoon 47 51 73 129 

Edmonton 154 172 127 333 

Calgary 43 165 51 186 

Vancouver 	/ 198 138 301 189 

TOTAL. 9 CITIES 3,188 2,758 3,049 4,286 
AUGUST 1, 1952 (rev1eed -- 	3.452 
/ Including Now Westminster.  
/ This total includes an estimate of 850,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 

time. This estimate 18 not included In the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 



CITIES OF CANADA - s:JrLMaR 1. 1952 

Coiiparative 2otals for last month 

	

Sept. 1, 	Sept. .L, 	Sept. L 	Sept. 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 

	

iWLL INARY 	PR3LThINARY 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 
DUCKS 	G3E 

uebec 

Montreal 

Toronto 

Jinnipeg 

Regina & Saskatoon 

Edmonton 

Calgary 

Vancouver / 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

AUGUST 11  19b2 (revised) 

uebec 

Montreal 

Toronto 

Winnipeg 

Regina & Saskatoon 

idmonton 

Calgary 

Vancouver 

TOTAL 9 CI'IES 

AUGUST 1. 1952 (revised) 

/ Including New westminster. 

23 - - 
114 67 3 27 

16 48 6 4 

28 20 61 71 

- 2 18 18 

- - 1 3 

23 7 4 8 

190 167 93 131 

22 9 105 

1'U±hEY3 UN LA33IFIED 

34 70 - - 
34 229 9 3 

219 165 12 ib 

411 314 68 55 

2 12 9 15 

70 96 b - 
67 4? _ Z 

31 78 54 8 

1,338 1,011 158 101 



12. 
	 A1UDS 

BUPr;R, CHgESB, EGOS AND 

reported by 
vith comparative figures 

Sept. 1, 152 	Aug. 1, 152 	Sept. 1, 1951 

Pre llldinnry 
- thousand pounds - 

IN TRANSIT 	 B1YI'PER 

CANADA 

uebec 	 - 	- 	45 

Ontario 	 - 	- 	315 

Manitoba 	 - 	115 	105 

Saskatchewan 	 - 	70 
British Columbia 	105 	35 	210 

At Principal Railway Terminals )/ 

Montreal 	 - 	- 

winnipeg 	 - 	80 	70 

IN TRN'3I1'  

CANADA 1b2 	418 380 

uebec - 	 152 228 

Ontario - 	 38 76 

Manitoba 76 	190 38 

Saskatchewan 76 	- 38 

British Colujabja - 	 38 - 

At Principal Railway £erniinals / 

Montreal 	 - 	152 	228 

1innipeg 	 76 	114 	- 

/ Figures for "Terminals" included with "In Transit." 



srBR 1, 1952 
	

13 

ioui..my B; rRP3Ir IN CAIADA 

Railway Conipanies 
for last year and last month 

Sept. 1, 152 	Aug. 1, 192 	Sept 1, 1951 
J2reliriinary 

cases 	cases 	cases 

It I'HANSIT .x;Gs 

3AhAjA 3OC 4,200 4,200 

Maritime Provinces - - 600 
.uebec  
Ontario 600 6,600 1,800 
Lanitoba 600 - - 

Alberta - - 1,200 
British Jolu!nbia 600 - - 

At Priicipal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 - 	600 
Toronto 	 - 	1,200 	- 

IN TH..N3IT 	 POULTRY 

M AD A (ccc b,) 	 bO 	25 	75 

Ontario 	 25 	- 
Saskatchewan 	 - 	25 	25 
British Columbia 	 25 	 50 

1ures for "Terniinals" included with "In Transit." 

Average Net Ieihts per larloads 	Butter 	Cheese 	Agrs 	Poultry 

Domestic 	55,000 	3C00 	60C 	5,00C 
xport 	44,800 	38,000 	600 	25,000 

rhese average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller rrCo4F 

5503-506 
10-9-52 
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